a.4782% 1ol , | @

%‘J%ENM

69638

Decision No.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of AUTO PURCHASING AGENCY, INC.,
a corporation, for authority to
execute evidence of indebtedness
and to encumber its property,

pursuant to Sections 816-830 and
851-853 of the Public Utzlxt;es

ode. -

Applxcat;on No. 47824
Filed Angust 17, 1965

LVVVVVVVV

0 P INION

This is an application for an oxder of the Commzsszon-
authormz;ng Auto Purchaszng Agency, Inc. to execute a deeP of

trust and to issue a note in the,prmnclpal anount of $120,000.

Applicant is 2 California coxpoxation operating in
the southern portion of the State of California as a.highway 
cormon carriex engaged-in transporting automotive and agri-
cultural ecquipment, parts and supplies. For ﬁhé year enaed
Decenber 31, 1964 and the first six months of 1965, the’
company reported total operating revenues ofF $7l7,83i and
$347,724, respectively. A sumary of the carrier's June 30,
1963 balance oneet, obtained Zrom Bxhxbzt D attached to-the

application, is as follcws:




A-47824 mo».; |

Assets

Cash and working Zunds $ 22,729
Temporary c¢ash investment 100,310 -
Accounts receivable 42,639
Prepayments ‘ - 2,472
Carriex property, less reserve for .
depreciation : 147 097 ©
Deferred deb;ts ' : 1,700:\

Total $316 ;9971

‘Liabilities

Accounts payable - $ 24,342
C.0.D.'s unremitted . 1,800
Accrued taxes. payable €,293
Other current lzabmlztles : 64,309
Capital stock | : 19,000
Earned suxplus 199,353“

potal 3 : §316;997

Appliéant reports that the $64,309 item of other cuxzent

liabilities includes an amount of $60,000 representing a short—term
note issued on or about May 1, 1965, in favor of United California
Bank. The u#derstanding betwéen applicant and the bank is that
the loan may be renewed upon maturity and has, in fact,?been
renewed previously. Said $60,000 should be included in avnotes
payable account. Applicant is placed on notice ﬁhat it may.not
issue a renewal note payable more than ome year after the date

of the note evidencing the indebtedness as originally incurred,
without first securing from the Commission an ordex authorizing

such renewal note.

FPor the purxpose of cbtaining funds to meet construction
costs of the new terminal facilities in t<he City of Vernon, appli-

cant proposes to issue 2 $120,000 note in favor of United




.

Caii'fomia Bank, which note will be répayable. in monthly
insta.ilments of $1,190, including interecst on unpaid principal’
at ‘the rate of 6-~1/4% per annum. The note wiil be secured Dy

a2 deed of trust.

The application shows that the carrier is paying a

monthly rental of $1,700 for its present texminal facilities

in the City of Vernon, which is $510 more than the monthly
installnents of $1,190 provi.ded in the proposed ndte, and that
the new terminal will encompass a larger area as compared with

that of the present terminal.

The Cmmiss:'_.on‘ has considered this matter and finds
that: (1) the ‘prOposled' deed of trust would not be adveise to
the public interest; (2) the proposed note issue is for 2
proper purpose; (3) the money, propert"fy or labor to be |
procurced or paid for by the issuc of 4:.1:0. note herein authorized
is ieasonably required'for the purposé-; specified herein; and
A4) ‘::uch purpose is not, in whole or in part, reasonably'
cha.rgeablé to operating' expebse,Q:: or. ‘;:'d income. On the basis
of these findings we concﬂ:l'udei that the application should"'be

granted. A public' ‘hea.r':'.ng' is not necessary.
QRDER
IT IS ORDERZID that:

1. Auto Purchasing Agency, Inc., on or‘. aZtexr the

cffective date hereof and on or beforxe December 31, 1965,




-for the purpose specified"'in the application, may issue a note
in the princi§a1 amount of not to exceed $120,000, and may
execute 2 deed of trust, which documents shall be in the same
form, or in substantially-the same form, as those attached to
the application as Exhibit A and Exhibit B, respectivély.

2. Auto Purxchasing Agency. Inc. shall file with the
Commission a report, or xeports, as requ:.red by General Order
No. 24-3, which order, insofar as appl:.cable, is hereby mde '
a part of this order.

3. This order shall becone effective when Auto
Purchasing Agency, Inc. has paid the fee prescribed by Section
1904 (b) of the Public Utilities Code, vhich fee is $120..

~

this ’f"(‘/ day of \.4,74_...,.4.4..4 B | , 1965.

Commigsioners

PUBLIC] Um.mss com-mssmn 1

R
1
l




